Cash Flow is an important measure of performance and it is utilized as one measure of the Company's ability to generate cash. Note that due to other financial obligations and commitments, the
entire Free Cash Flow amount may not be available for discretionary purposes.

Management believes that the above metrics are useful to investors evaluating our operating performance for the periods presented, and provide a tool for evaluating our ongoing operations and our
management of assets held from period to period. These metrics, however, are not a measure of financial performance under GAAP and should not be considered a substitute for sales and revenue
growth (decline), or cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities as determined in accordance with GAAP and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other
companies.

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Order Growth
Fourth Quarter 2010 & 2009

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E / A

Revenue Revenue % Change
Acquisition/
Divestitures FX Contribution Change % Change

3M 2010 3M 2009 2010 vs. 2009 2010 vs. 2009 3M 2010 3M 2010 Adj. 10 vs. 09 Adj. 10 vs. 09

ITT Corporation - Consolidated 3,035 2,809 226 8% (122) 26 130 5%

Defense & Information Solutions 1,636 1,557 79 5% (1) 2 80 5%
Electronic Systems 728 591 137 23% 0 2 139 23%
Geospatial Systems 336 347 (11) -3% (1) 0 (12) -3%
Information Systems 574 623 (49) -8% 0 0 (49) -8%

Fluid Technology 1,071 924 147 16% (121) 13 39 4%
Industrial Process 187 168 19 11% (2) (1) 16 9%
Residential and Commercial Water Group 278 270 8 3% 0 7 15 6%
Water & WasteWater 624 505 119 24% (119) 9 9 2%

Motion & Flow Control 333 332 1 0% 0 11 12 4%

Motion Technologies 112 137 (25) -18% 0 9 (16) -12%
Interconnect Solutions 104 90 14 15% 0 1 15 16%
Control Technologies 71 57 14 24% 0 0 14 24%
Flow Control 47 48 (1) -3% 0 1 (0) -1%

Orders Orders Change % Change
Acquisition
Contribution FX Contribution Change % Change

3M 2010 3M 2009 2010 vs. 2009 2010 vs. 2009 3M 2010 3M 2010 Adj. 10 vs. 09 Adj. 10 vs. 09

Defense & Information Solutions 1,401 1,816 (415) -23% (1) 1 (415) -23%

Fluid Technology 958 847 111 13% (121) 12 2 0%

Motion & Flow Control 378 326 52 16% 0 12 64 20%

Total Segment Orders 2,732 2,988 (256) -9% (122) 25 (353) -12%

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations.

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Order Growth
Full Year 2010 & 2009

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E / A

Revenue Revenue % Change
Acquisition/
Divestitures FX Contribution Change % Change

12M 2010 12M 2009 2010 vs. 2009 2010 vs. 2009 12M 2010 12M 2010 Adj. 10 vs. 09 Adj. 10 vs. 09

ITT Corporation - Consolidated 10,995 10,674 321 3% (270) 29 80 1%

Defense & Information Solutions 5,897 6,067 (170) -3% (2) 4 (168) -3%
Electronic Systems 2,425 2,629 (204) -8% 0 4 (200) -8%
Geospatial Systems 1,188 1,172 16 1% (2) 0 14 1%
Information Systems 2,304 2,292 12 1% 0 0 12 1%

Fluid Technology 3,670 3,363 307 9% (271) (6) 30 1%
Industrial Process 694 719 (25) -4% (5) (9) (39) -5%
Residential and Commercial Water Group 1,110 1,062 48 4% (19) 14 43 4%
Water & WasteWater 1,937 1,657 280 17% (247) (8) 25 2%

Motion & Flow Control 1,441 1,253 188 15% 3 31 222 18%

Motion Technologies 548 491 57 12% 0 25 82 17%
Interconnect Solutions 413 341 72 21% 0 3 75 22%
Control Technologies 275 243 32 13% 1 0 33 14%
Flow Control 211 184 27 15% 2 2 31 17%

Orders Orders Change % Change
Acquisition
Contribution FX Contribution Change % Change

12M 2010 12M 2009 2010 vs. 2009 2010 vs. 2009 12M 2010 12M 2010 Adj. 10 vs. 09 Adj. 10 vs. 09

Defense & Information Solutions 4,871 5,970 (1,099) -18% (2) 4 (1,097) -18%

Fluid Technology 3,723 3,264 459 14% (265) (8) 186 6%

Motion & Flow Control 1,472 1,237 235 19% 3 30 268 22%

Total Segment Orders 10,052 10,461 (409) -4% (264) 26 (647) -6%

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations.

ITT Corporation

Segment Operating Income & OI Margin
Fourth Quarter of 2010 & 2009

($ Millions)

Q4 2010 Q4 2009 %

As Reported As Reported Change 10 vs. 09

Revenue:
Defense & Information Solutions 1,636 1,557 5.1%
Fluid Technology 1,071 924 15.9%
Motion & Flow Control 333 332 0.3%
Intersegment eliminations (5) (4) 25.0%
Total Revenue 3,035 2,809 8.0%

Operating Margin:
Defense & Information Solutions 14.6% 13.0% 160 BP
Fluid Technology 13.3% 11.3% 200 BP
Motion & Flow Control 11.1% 5.1% 600 BP
Total Operating Segments 13.8% 11.5% 230 BP

[…]

Total Segment Operating Income 418 324 29.0%

ITT Corporation

Segment Operating Income & OI Margin
Full Year 2010 & 2009

($ Millions)

   FY 2010   FY 2009   %
As Reported As Reported Change 10 vs. 09

Revenue:
Defense & Information Solutions 5,897 6,067 -2.8%
Fluid Technology 3,670 3,363 9.1%
Motion & Flow Control 1,441 1,253 15.0%
Intersegment eliminations (13) (9) 44.4%
Total Revenue 10,995 10,674 3.0%

Operating Margin:
Defense & Information Solutions 12.8% 12.5% 30 BP
Fluid Technology 13.1% 11.7% 140 BP
Motion & Flow Control 12.4% 9.4% 300 BP
Total Operating Segments 12.8% 11.9% 90 BP

Income:
Defense & Information Solutions 752 761 -1.2%
Fluid Technology 479 393 21.9%
Motion & Flow Control 179 118 51.7%
Total Segment Operating Income 1,410 1,272 10.8%

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Reported vs. Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations & Adjusted EPS
Fourth Quarter of 2010 & 2009

($ Millions, except EPS and shares)

Change Percent Change

Q4 2010 Q4 2010 Q4 2010 Q4 2009 Q4 2009 Q4 2009 2010 vs. 2009 2010 vs. 2009
As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Adjusted As Adjusted

Segment Operating Income 418  418 324  324

Interest Income (Expense) (24) - (24) (23) - (23)
Other Income (Expense) 3 - 3 - - -
Gain on sale of Assets - - - - - -
Corporate (Expense) (55) - (55) (40) - (40)

Income (loss) from Continuing Operations before Tax 342 - 342 261 - 261

Income Tax (Expense) Benefit (70) (19) #A (89) (68) (17) #B (85)

Income from Continuing Operations 272 (19) 253 193 (17) 176

Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations 1.46 (0.10) #C 1.36 1.05 (0.09) #C 0.96 $0.40 42.2%

#A - Release of Tax Valuation Allowance related to Sale of CAS in addition to release of other Valuation Allowances related to securities held for sale.
#B - Primarily related to release of valuation allowance on historical NOLs.

#C Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations

Tax benefit related to CAS sale (0.05) -
Prior Year tax settlements and other tax items (0.05) (0.09)

Adjustments to EPS from Continuing
Operations (0.10) (0.09)

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Reported vs. Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations & Adjusted EPS
Full Year 2010 & 2009

($ Millions, except EPS and shares)

   Change   Percent Change

FY 2010 FY 2010 FY 2010 FY 2009 FY 2009 FY 2009 2010 vs. 2009 2010 vs. 2009
As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Adjusted As Adjusted

Segment Operating Income 1,410  1,410 1,272  1,272

Interest Income (Expense) (84) (10) #A (94) (75) (14) #A (89)
Other Income (Expense) (6) - (6) (9) - (9)
Gain on sale of Assets 8 - 8 - - -
Corporate (Expense) (510) 330 #B (180) (378) 210 #B (168)

Income (loss) from Continuing Operations before Tax 818 320 1,138 810 196 1,006

Income Tax (Expense) Benefit (164) (156) #C (320) (169) (151) #D (320)

Income from Continuing Operations 654 164 818 641 45 686

Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations 3.53 0.88 #E 4.41 3.49 0.24 #E 3.73 $0.68 18.3%

#A - 2008 & 2009 Interest refunds related to prior year tax settlement.
#B - Adjustment to estimated cost of Asbestos claims, relating to the annual 2010 assessment and the initial 2009 assessment.
#C - Tax benefit related to Asbestos adjustment and Sale of CAS partially offset by and adjustments related to prior periods.
#D - Tax benefit primarily related to asbestos adjustment and Interest refund related to prior year tax settlement.

#E Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations

Asbestos Adjustment 1.10 0.71
Tax benefit related to CAS sale (0.17) -
Prior year tax settlements and other tax items (0.05) (0.47)